CHFPO021

Please do not
wriite in
this margmn

Please complete

legibly, preferably (Address overleaf Note 5)

in blacktype, or

bold blocklettering Name of company

Note

Plaase read the notes
on page 3 bafore
completing this form

*insert full nama
of company

@ insert name(s)and

address(es)ofall
the directors

tdelete as
appropriate

§ deletewhichever
isinappropriate

Page 1

COMPANIES FORM No. 155(6)(a)

Declaration in relation to
assistance for the acquisition a

of shares

Pursuant to sechion 155(6) of the Companies Act 1985

Tothe Registrar of Companies Forofficialuse  Companynumber
i 1sc231776

..-
I
P

HOTEL DU VIN (GLASGOW) LIMITED

X/We @ Richard Gary Balfour Lynn of & Connaught Sgquare London W2 2HG,

Michael Albert Bibring of Conifers, Hive Road, Bushey Heath, Hertfordshire

WD2 1JG, Andrew Francis Blurton of 0ld Cedar House, Guildford Road,

Cranleigh, Surrey GU6é 8LT and Jagtar Singh of & Paines Lane, Pinner,

Middlesex. HAS 2DQ

[thesniEndeptar]all the directors]t of the above company do solemnly and sincerely declare that

The business of the company is

(& xtmakabaxiroongm ezt andd fhronser xosticmert xmttorxdthr oosexnngnithe: Bantapr AROSTg 1 x
(h)@akﬁamsmﬂhmmﬂxﬁxmdmﬁmﬂﬁﬂﬂnmmmnmxmmmm

{c} something other than the above§

The company 1s proposing to give financial assistance in conneckon with the acquisition of shares in

the [company] [commamysoitmg

lusnted]t

The assistance 1s for the purpose of [tEiargoetx]reducing or discharging a hability incurred for the
purpose of that acquisition] T

The number and class of the shares acquired or to be acquiredis 243.650 ORDINARY SHARES OF
£1 EACH.

Presenter's name address and For official Use (07
reference (If any) General Secton
PRICEWATERHOUSECOQPERS o
LEGAL LLP E
1 EMBANKMENT PLACE 2
LONDON a 24/04:'2008
WCQ2N 6DX COMPANIES HOUSE

- - -




The assistance 1s to be given to (note 2) MALMAISON AND HOTEL DU VIN PROPERTY HOLDINGS

LIMITED OF 179 GREAT PORTLAND STREET, LONDON W1W SLS

The assistance will take the form of

1. AN ACCESSION LETTER (THE "“ACCESSION LETTER") IR RESPECT OF A FACILITY
AGREEMENT BETWEEN MALMAISON AND HOTEL DU VIN PROPERTY HOLDINGS LIMITED (THE
"BORROWER") (1), THE GUARANTORS (AS DEFINED THEREIN} {(2), BANK OF SCOTLAND
PLC ("BOS")AND THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC AS LENDERS (3), BOS AS
FACILITY AGENT (4}, BCS AS SECURITY TRUSTEE (S), AND BOS AND RBS AS HEDGING
BANKS (6) AS AMENDED BY AN AMENDMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SAME PARTIES
DATED 24 APRIL 2007 AND TWC AMENDMENT AND RESTATEMENT AGREEMENTS BETWEEN
THE PARTIES ONE DATED 28 SEPTEMBER 2007 AND THE OTHER DATED 14 FEBRUARY
2008 (TOGETHER THE “FACILITY AGREEMENT") TO BE ENTERED INTO BY THE BORROWER
AND THE COMPANY TQ BOS AS FACILITY AGENT; AND

2. THE GRANT OF A FLOATING CHARGE {THE "FLOATING CHARGE") BY THE COMPANY IN
FAVOUR OF BOS AS SECURITY TRUSTEE (THE "SECURITY TRUSTEE").

The person who [has acquired][wikxzsaske]t the share 1s
HOTEL DU VIN LIMITED

The principal terms on which the assistance will be given are

SEE ANNEX 1 ATTACHED

The amount of cash to be transferred to the person assisted 1s £ Nil

The value of any asset to be transferred to the person assisted 1s£ Nil

The date on which the assistance is to be givenis within 8 weeks of the date hereof

Please do not
write In
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably
inblacktype,or
bold block leftering

T delete as
appropnate

Page 2




<

ﬁﬁaesm do not A/We have formed the opinion, as regards the company's initial situation immediately following the date on

this margin which the assistance 1s proposed to be given, that there will be no ground on which 1t could then be found
Please complete {0 be unable to pay its debts {note 3)

legqibly, preferably

1 black type, or

bold block lettering (g) [I/We have formed the opinion that the company will be able to pay its debts as they fall due during

the year immediately following that date]* (note 3)

* delete either (a) or
(b) as appropriate

AXXB AN H KRB KRR XK HK]* (note 3)

And Bwe make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the
provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835

Declared at ] W&f Garclen Pﬁue, Declarants to sign below
w2
Day Month Year

on {ll 0[4 2| 01013

2 9
before me ﬂ;&E/“Z’ /327/72@' A 3 \ -

A Commissioner for Oaths or Notary Public or Justice of

the Peace or a Solicitor having the powers conferred on
a Commissioner for Oaths

David Conway & Co |
1 Gieat Cumberland Place

NOTES
London W1H 7AL
1 For the meaning of “a person incurring a 5 The address for companies registered in
hability” and “reducing or discharging a England and Wales or Wales Is
llabilty” see section 152(3) of the Companies
Act 1985 The Registrar of Companies
Compames House
2 Insert full name(s) and address(es) of the Crown Way
person(s) to whom assistance 1s to be given, if Cardiff
a reciplent 1s a company the registered office CF14 3UZ
address should be shown
DX 33050 Cardiff
3 Contingent and prospective Labilities of the
company are to be taken into account see or, for companies registered in Scotland

section 156(3) of the Companies Act 1985
The Registrar of Companies

4 The audttors report required by section 156(4) 37 Castle Terrace
of the Companies Act 1985 must be annexed Edinburgh
to this form EH1 2EB

DX 235 Edinburgh

or |.P-4 Edinburgh 2

Page 3




ANNEX 1
FORM 155(6)(a)
HOTEL DU VIN (GLASGOW) LIMITED
1 ACCESSION LETTER TO FACILITY AGREEMENT

Pursuant to the Company acceding to the Facilty Agreement under the Accession Letter, the
Company will irrevocably and unconditionally and jointly and severally

11 guarantee to each Finance Party, as principal obligor and not merely as surety, punctual
performance by each Obligor of all that Obligor's obligations under the Finance Documents,

12 undertake with each Finance Party that whenever an Obligor does not pay any amount
when due under or in connection with any Finance Document, that Company shall
immediately on demand pay that amount as If it was the principal obhgor, and

13 indemnify each Finance Party immediately on demand against any reasonable cost, loss or
hability suffered by that Finance Party if any obligation guaranteed by it 1s or becomes
unenforceable, invalid or llegal The amount of the cost, loss or liabiity shall he equal to the
amount which that Finance Party would otherwise have been entitied to recover

2 FLOATING CHARGE

Under the Floating Charge, the Company will with full title guarantee charge to the Secunty Trustee

by way of floating charge the whole of the property {including uncalled capital) which 1s or may be
from time to time comprised in the property and undertaking of the Company

BOS and RBS are each a “Finance Party” under the Facility Agreement

“Obligor” means the Borrower and any Guarantor {(as defined under the Facility Agreement)
“Finance Document” has the meaning ascribed to that expression in the Facility Agreement
References to the Facility Agreement and the Floating Charge are to those documents as the same

may be amended, suppiemented, replaced or novated from time to tme The Facility Agreement and
Floating Charge contain varnous other undertakings and indemnities on the part of the Company

JVATRAMAMWB Group Plc\Hotels Restructuning 2007\Guarantor Accessions Mar April 2008\Financial Assistance docs\ANNEX
1 Hotel du Vin Glasgow Limited doc




—
-
IS

KPMG Audit Plc Tel +44 {0) 20 7311 1000
Canary Wharf (38th Floor) Fax +44 {0} 20 7311 4121
1 Canada Square DX 38050 Blackfriars
London E14 5AG

United Kingdom

Private & confidential

The Directors

Hotel du Vin Glasgow Limted
1 Devonshire Gardens
Glasgow

G12 0UX

11 April 2008

Dear Sirs

Auditors’ report to the directors of Hotel du Vin Glasgew Limited pursuant to Section
156(4) of the Companies Act 1985

We have examuned the attached statutory declaration of the directors dated 1! April 2009 m
connection with the proposal that the company should give financial assistance for the purchase

of the company’s ordinary shares

Ths report 1s made solely to the company’s directors as a body m accordance with sectton
156(4) of the Companies Act 1985 Our work has been undertaken so that we as the company’s
auditors might state to the company’s directors those matters we are required to state to them mn
a report under section 156(4) of that Act and for no other purpose To the fullest extent
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company
and the company’s directors as a body for our work under section 156(4) of that Act or for this

report

We have enquired 1nto the state of the company's affairs in order to review the bases for the
statutory declaration

We are not aware of anything to indicate that the opinion expressed by the directors 1n their
declaration as to any of the matters mentioned mn Section 156(2) of the Compames Act 1985 15
unreasonable in all the circumstances

Yours faithfully
Lpet & ot b Pl —

KPMG Audit Plc
Registered Auditor

KPMG Audit Pl # UK public hmeted company 13 8 subsichary ol KPMG
Europe LLF and a marmter firm of the KPMG network of independant Hegstarad in Engiand No 3110745
membar frms atfhated with KPMG I & Swss Reg d olfce B Salisbury Square London ECAY 8BB




]

AN

COMPANIES FORM No 155(6)(a)
Declaration in relation to
assistance for the acquisition a
of shares
Pleass do nol

write in Pursuant to section 155(6) of the Companies Act 1985
this margin

CHFPO21

Pisasecomplete  To the Registrar of Companies Forofficialuse Companynumber
legubly, preferably  {Address overleaf Note 5) ! o B J

Inblacktype,or i .IL | |SC231776

boldblock leftering Name of company

\ote HOTEL DU VIN (GLASGOW) LIMITED

Pease read the roles
on page 3 pelore
completing this ferm.

insert fuli name mmw&wmwmm K
of company 2
S insert name(s)and
addresslesof al mewmwmmm
thedirectors ﬂ"’“
Eranteigh—Sur=ey—CUe—8LT—aad Jagtar Singh of 6 Paines Lane, Pinner,
Middlesex HAS 2DQ

A
T';:i;‘:,::,,e ﬂv" [tbamnﬁmhmntm}[eﬂ-ﬂﬁdnrectogﬂ‘r of the above company do solemnly and sincerely declare that
The busmess of the company 15

§ deletewhichever “"“-‘ MSUKHREN X

\swnappropnate

{c) something other than the above§

The company 1s proposing to give financial assistance in connacton with the acquisition of shares n
the [company] n T A B W b _

B o _ sedlt .

The assislance s for the pupose of [akacgeetmireducng or discharging a habilty incurred for the
purpose of thal acquistion] t

The number and class of the shares acqurred or o be acquredrs 243,650 ORDINARY SHARRS OF
£1 EACH

Presenter's name address and For official Use (02/06)

reference (If any} General Sectian Post room
PRICEWATERHOUSECOCPERS
LEGAL LLP
1 EMBANKMENT PLACE
LONDON

WC2N 6D
Page 1 N 6DX




The assistace 1$ to be given to (note 2) MALMAXSON AND HOTEL DU VIN PROPERTY HOLDINGS
LIMITED OF 179 GREAT PORTLAND STREET, LONDCON WiW 5L8

The assistance will take the form of

1. AN ACCESSION LETTER (THE "ACCESSICN LETTER") IN RESPECT OF A FACILITY
AGREEMENT BETWEEN MALMAISON AND HOTEL DU VIN PROPERTY HOLDINGS LIMITED (THE
"BORROWER") (1), THE GUARANTORS (AS DEFINED THEREIN) (2), BANK OF SCOTLAND
PLC ("BG3")AND THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC AS LENDERS (3), BOS AS
FACILITY AGENT (4), BQOS AS SECURITY TRUSTEK (5), AND BOSE AND.RBS AS HEDGING
BANKS (61 AS AMENDED BY AN AMENDMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SAME PARTIES
DATED 24 APRIL 2007 AND TWO AMENDMENT AND RESTATEMENT AGREEMENTS BETWEEN
THE PART(ES ONE DATED 28 SEPTEMBER 2007 AND THE OTHER DATED 14 FEBRUARY
2008 (TOGETHER THE "FACILITY AGREEMENTY")} TCO BE ENTERED INTC BY THE BORROWER
AND THE COMPANY TO BOS AS FACILITY AGENT; AND

2. THE GRANT OF A FLOATING CHARGE (THE Y"FLOATING CHARGE") BY THE COMPANY IN
FAVCQUR OF BOS AS SECDRITY TRUSTEE (THE °“SECURITY TRUSTEE").

The person who [has acqu:red][\wa%;;a]f the share 1

HOTEL DU VIN LIMITED

The principal terms on which the assistance will be given are

SEE ANNEX 1 ATTACHED

The amount ol cash to be transferred to the person assisted 1s £ Nil
The value of any asset to be transferred to the person assisted s £ Nil

The date on wch the assistance 1s to be givenis within 8 weeks of the date hereof_

Please do not
write in
this margin

Please compiete
legibly, preferably
fnblacktype, or
bold biock lettering

Tdmmeas
appropriale

Page 2




.
v

2

Please do not A/We have formed the opinion, as regards the company's initial situation immedrately following the date on
wnig n

this margwn which the assistance 15 proposed to be given, that there will be no ground on which it could then be found
Pleasecomplate 10 De unable to pay its debts (note 3)

feg:bly, preferably

In black type, or

bold block kettering () [i/We have formed the opinion that the company will be able to pay its debts as they fall due dunng
the year mmediately following that date]* (note 3)

* delele ether (a) or
{b) as appropriate

memmwm}* (note 3)

And Xwe make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same 1o be true and by virtue of the
provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835

Declared at 2400 DALESHUR (’MK Declarants to sign below
CHESTEL ok D Ry
CesH e, WAL 4 /

Day Month Year

on 110142 01%

A Commussioner for Oaths or Notary Pubhc or Justlce of FOHSHAWS

SOLICITORS LLP
the Peace or a Solrcitor having the powers conferred on 16 WALTON ROAD
a Commusstoner for Oaths STOCKTON HEATH

WARRINGTON

JIA4 BNL
NOTES
1 For the meaning of “a person incumng a 5 The address for companies registered in

habiity” and “reducing or discharging a England and Wales or Wales s
ltabiity” see sectiop 152(3} of the Companies
Act 1885 The Registrar of Companies
Companies House
2 Insert full name(s) and address(es) of the Crown Way
parson(s) to whom assisiance Is 1o be gwen, | Cardiff
a recipient 1s a company the registerad office CF14 32

address should be shown

DX 33050 Cardift
3 Contingent and prospective habihties of the

company are to be taken into account see or, for companies regisiered in Scotland
section 156(3} of the Companies Act 1985

The Registrar of Companies

4 The auditors repert requited by section 156(4) 37 Caslle Terrace
of the Compartes Act 1985 must be annexed Edinburgh
to ths form EH1 2EB

0OX 235 Edinburgh

or LP 4 Edinburgh 2

Page 3



ANNEX 1
FORM 155(6)(a)
HOTEL DU VIN {GLASGOW) LIMITED
1 ACCESSION LETTER TO FACILITY AGREEMENT

Pursuant to the Company acceding to the Faciity Agreement under the Accession Letter, the
Cornpany will irrevocably and uncondittonally and jointly and severally

11 guarantee to each Finance Party, as principal obligor and not merely as surety, punctuzi
perfarmance by each Obhgor of all that Obligor's abligations under the Finance Documents,

12 undertake with each Finance Party that whenever an Obligor does not pay any amount
when due under or in connechion with any Finance Document, that Company shall
immediately on demand pay that amount as if # was the principal obligor, and

13 indemnify each Finance Party immedtately on demand against any reasonable cost, ioss or
habity suffered by that Finance Party if any obligation guaranteed by t 15 or becomes
unenforceable, nvald or tlegal The amount of the cost, loss or iability shall be equal to the
armount which that Finance Party would otherwise have been entitied to recover

2 FLOATING CHARGE

Under the Floating Charge, the Company will with full title guarantee charge to the Secunty Trustee
by way of floating charge the whole of the property (including uncalled capital) which 1s or may be
from tme to tme compnsed in the property and undertaking of the Company

BOS and RBS are each a “Finance Party” under the Faciity Agreement

"Obligor” means the Borrower and any Guarantor {as defined under the Facility Agreement)
“Finance Document” has the meaning ascribed to that expression in the Facility Agreement

Refe ences to the Facllity Agreement and the Floating Charge are to those documents as the same

may e amended, supplemented, replaced or novated from time to time The Facility Agreement and
Floating Charge contain various other undertakings and indemnities on the part of the Company

JATAPMWMWE Group Pe\Hotels Restructuning 2007\Guarantar Actessions Mar Apnl 2008\Financial Assistance docs\ANNEX
1 Hotal du vin Glasgow Limitad doc




hcac

KPMG Audit Plc Tel +44 (0) 20 7311 1000
Canary Wharf (38th Floor) Fax +44 () 20 7311 4121
1 Canada Square DX 38050 Blackfrars

London E14 BAG
United Kingdom

Private & confidential

The Directors

Hotel du Vin Glasgow Limuted
1 Devonshire Gardens
Glasgow

G12 0UX

11 April 2008

Dear Sirs

Auditors' report to the directors of Hotel du Vin Glasgow Limited pursuant to Section
156(4) of the Companies Act 1985

We have exanuned the attached statutory declaration of the directors dated 11 April 2009 m
connection with the proposal that the company should give financial assistance for the purchase
of the company’s ordinary shares

This report s made solely to the company’s directors as a body 1n accordance with section
156(4) of the Companies Act 1985 Our work has been undertaken so that we as the company’s
auditors mught state to the company’s directors those matters we are required to state to them n
a report under section 156(4) of that Act and for no other purpose To the fullest extent
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company
and the company’s directors as a body for our work under section 156(4) of that Act or for this
report

We have enquired into the state of the company's affairs m order to review the bases for the
statutory declaration

We are not aware of anything to indicate that the opinion expressed by the directors in their
declaration as to any of the matters mentioned in Section 156(2) of the Companies Act 1985 1s
unreasonable 1n ail the circumstances

Yours faithfully

et & flacel. F- P

KPMG Audit Ple ]
Registered Auditor :

KPMG Audit Ple a UK public imited company 15 a subsiciary of KPMG
Europa LLP and a membar fitm of the KPMG network of independent Registered s England No 3110745
membar lirms affiliated with KPMG Intetnational 2 Swiss cooperative Registered office 8 Sahsbury Square London EC4Y 8EB




